Other financial liabilities  flac/hft
   Interest swaps - not hedge
accounting hft 7,100 0 0 7,100 7,100
   Interest swaps - hedge
accounting hd 11,356 0 11,356 0 11,356
   Others flac 56,222 56,222   56,222

Of which aggregated acc. to
valuation categories:

Loans and receivables (lar) lar 238,331 238,331 0 0 238,331
Available-for-sale (afs) afs 42,927 19,403 23,524 0 42,927
Financial liabilities measured at
amortised cost (flac) flac 625,166 625,166 0 0 625,166
Held-for-trading (hft) hft -7,100 0 0 -7,100 -7,100
Hedging derivatives (hd)
(negative market value) hd 11,356 0 11,356 0 11,356

Due to valuation uncertainties, investments classified as available for sale
amounting to € 19,403k were reclassified from “Fair value not affecting
income” to the category “Amortized cost” in the reporting period.

The following net results were stated for the individual categories of
financial instruments acc. to IAS 39 in fiscal year 2012:

From interest
and dividends

Net profits and losses from subsequent
valuation

Net result acc. to valuation
categories 2012 (in €k)

Valuation
category
acc. to
IAS 39

Fair
value

Currency
translation Value adjusted Net result

Loans and receivables (lar) lar 1,380 -- -140 -31,420 -30,180
Available for sale (afs) afs -- -- -- --

- of which not affecting net income  -- -583 -- -- -583
- of which affecting net income  5,438 0 -- -- 5,438

Financial liabilities measured at
amortised cost (flac) flac -9,541 -- -60 -- -9,601
Held for trading (hft) - affecting net
income hft -5,946 3,424 -- -- -2,522
Hedging derivatives (hd) – not
affecting net income hd -2,671 -5,014 -- -- -7,685
  -11,340 -2,173 -200 -31,420 -45,133

Cash and cash equivalents, trade accounts receivable and trade accounts
payable mostly have short remaining terms. Their carrying values on the
balance sheet date are thus similar to fair value.

Trade accounts payable generally have short remaining terms. Their
carrying values on the balance sheet date are thus similar to fair value.

Financial liabilities carried at fair value through profit or loss refer to an
interest hedging transaction.

The following table shows the carrying values for each category of financial
assets and liabilities for fiscal year 2011:

Valuation acc. to IAS 39

[…]

Liabilities due to banks flac 524,593 524,593   524,593
Other financial liabilities  flac/hft
   Interest swaps - not hedge
accounting hft 10,524   10,524 10,524
   Interest swaps - hedge accounting hd 6,342  6,342  6,342
   Others flac 61,059 61,059   61,059

Of which aggregated acc. to
valuation categories:

Loans and receivables (lar) lar 266,035 266,035 0 0 266,035
Available-for-sale (afs) afs 82,705 0 82,705 0 82,705
Financial liabilities measured at
amortised cost (flac) flac 814,633 814,633 0 0 814,633
Held-for-trading (hft) hft -1,814 0 0 -1,814 -1,814
Hedging derivatives (hd)
(negative market value) hd 6,342 0 6,342 0 6,342

The following net results were stated for the individual categories of
financial instruments acc. to IAS 39 in fiscal year 2011:

From
interest

and
dividends

Net profits and losses from subsequent
valuation

Net result acc. to valuation categories
2011 (in €k)

Valuation
category

acc. to IAS
39

Fair value Currency
translation

Value
adjusted Net result

Loans and receivables (lar) lar 2,475 -- 335 -23,435 -20,625
Available for sale (afs) afs -- -- -- --

- of which not affecting net income  -- 9,191 -- -- 9,191
- of which affecting net income  5,621 -6,298 -- -- -677

Financial liabilities measured at
amortised cost (flac) flac -12,627 -- 144 -- -12,483
Held for trading (hft) - affecting net
income hft -4,765 4,669 -- -- -96
Hedging derivatives (hd) – not affecting
net income hd -563 -6,342 -- -- -6,905

 -9,859 1,220 479 -23,435 -31,595

The fair value of financial assets and liabilities is stated at the amount at
which the instrument concerned might be exchanged in a current
transaction (excluding a forced sale or liquidation) between willing business
partners.

The methods and assumptions used to determine fair values are shown
below:

 Cash and short-term deposits, trade receivables, trade payables, and

other current liabilities approximate their carrying amounts largely
due to the short-term maturities of these instruments.

 Long-term fixed-rate and variable-rate receivables/borrowings are

evaluated by the Group based on parameters such as interest rates,